YouGov / Mayor Of London Survey Results

Sample Size: 1094 adults in London Gender Age Social Grade Region (1)

Fieldwork: 26th - 30th October 2020 Total | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | Central | North | South | East | West

Weighted Sample| 1094 | 538 ] 556 | 118 | 581 | 226 |168| 645 | 449 | 210 | 166 | 194 [314] 211

% % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Which of the following do you think are the most important issues facing the country at this time? Please tick up to three.
Britain leaving the EU 46 52 40 40 43 54 51| 53 36 48 52 40 47 44
Crime 15 | 15 14 5 15 17 17| 10 21 12 15 15 12 21

Defence and security 4 4 3 0 3 3 7 3 5 5 4 4 3 2
Education 11 | 10 13 21 12 9 7 12 11 13 13 8 10 14
Family life & childcare 6 5 8 7 7 7 3 6 6 7 4 7 8 4

Health 56 | 56 57 57 55 59 57| 57 54 54 64 54 56 54

Housing 21 17 24 16 24 18 15| 19 23 25 20 18 21 19

Immigration & Asylum 17 | 18 15 3 15 18 29| 12 23 14 14 16 17 22
Pensions 4 3 4 1 1 5 12 3 4 5 4 6 3 2

Tax 5 5 5 3 6 4 3 5 5 5 4 3 6 6

The economy 53 | 58 49 43 53 56 56| 57 47 51 49 51 51 62

The environment 20 18 22 30 19 19 18| 24 15 24 17 22 18 19
Transport 2 2 2 3 3 1 2 3 1 0 2 0 4 5
Welfare benefits 11 8 14 12 11 12 9 9 15 15 10 5 13 11
None of these 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 0
Don’'tknow 4 4 4 14 4 1 1 3 6 3 4 6 5 2

To what extent do you think coronavirus poses a risk to...
...people in London?
Major risk 27 | 24 29 21 25 33 28] 25 30 21 28 23 30 30
Significantrisk 40 | 38 42 38 37 40 49| 43 36 39 41 41 39 41
TOTAL MAJOR/SIGNIFICANT RISK 67 62 72 59 63 73 78 67 66 60 70 63 70 71
Moderate risk 22 | 25 19 20 24 21 19| 22 22 30 23 21 21 16
Minor risk 6 8 5 8 9 3 2 6 8 7 5 5 5 9
TOTAL MODERATE/MINOR RISK 29 33 24 28 33 24 21 28 29 38 29 26 26 26
Norisk atall 1 1
Don't know 4 3 4 12 3 1 2 3 4 1 2 8 4 2
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...you personally?
Major risk 13 | 12 14 2 13 17 18] 11 16 10 20 11 15 10

Significantrisk 24 | 24 24 18 22 30 28| 22 27 25 19 24 20 32

TOTAL MAJOR/SIGNIFICANT RISK 37 36 38 20 35 47 46 33 43 34 40 35 36 43

Moderate risk 34 | 35 33 30 34 36 35| 37 29 32 38 36 32 34

Minorrisk 19 | 19 19 29 21 12 15| 21 16 23 17 18 22 12

TOTAL MODERATE/MINOR RISK 53 54 52 50 55 48 50 58 45 55 55 54 55 46

Noriskatall 5 6 4 7 6 3 2 4 6 8 2 2 3 8

Don't know 5 4 6 15 5 3 3 4 6 3 3 9 7 3

Are you currently doing any of the following?*

I’'m self-isolating because | or a member of my
household has coronavirus symptoms (e.g. I'm/we're
staying at home, avoiding other people, other people

bring me/us supplies)

I’'m self-isolating because | or a member of my

household am in a category of people more 6 6 5 4 4 5 14 4 9 5 5 3 7 6
vulnerable to coronavirus
I’'m carrying out social distancing and following the
‘rule of six’ (e.g. not mixing with people outside my
household when indoors, apart from specific 68 | 63 73 54 70 72 66| 74 59 64 74 68 69 65
circumstances, working from home if possible,
reducing use of public transport)
I’'m reducing my contact with other people, but not
completely social distancing nor following the ‘rule of 11 | 12 10 18 12 8 9 11 12 18 9 7 10 11
six’

I’'m carrying on as normal 10 | 12 9 14 10 10 9 9 13 9 6 15 9 13
Don’'t know 3 4 2 9 3 2 2 2 6 3 4 6 3 2

*Question wording change from last survey
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Sample Size: 1094 adults in London Gender Age Social Grade Region (1)
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Has the coronavirus outbreak changed your employment situation?
No change, | was and am still employed 47 | 48 45 35 59 46 13| 55 34 45 52 42 51 42

No change, | was unemployed and looking for work,
and still am looking

No change, | wasn't employed and am still not
employed

TOTAL NO CHANGE 73 73 74 63 73 74 82 76 70 71 72 72 74 76

Yes, | was unemployed and looking for work, but am

3 4 3 10 3 3 2 2 5 4 1 3 2 8

23 | 21 26 18 11 25 68| 18 31 23 20 27 22 26

. 2 3 1 5 2 2 2 3 1 2 0 2 4 1
now not looking
Yes, | was unemployed but am now employed 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 2 2 3 3 1 2 0
Yes, I'm employed but my pay/hours have reduced 7 7 7 8 7 10 2 7 7 5 9 6 7 7
Yes, I'm being paid part of my salary under the
government scheme, but not working (e.g. I've been 3 4 2 0 4 4 1 3 4 1 4 6 3 4

furloughed)

Yes, | was employed and have now lost my job 8 8 8 11 10 6 3 7 9 12 4 8 7 8
TOTAL YES 22 23 21 26 25 23 8 21 23 24 20 23 23 20

Don'tknow 5 | 5 4 |12 2 3 10| 3 7 5 8 5 3 4

Approximately how many days of the last week did you take part in exercise of at least moderate intensity for 30 minutes
or more?
Moderate intensity includes any exercise that raises your heart rate, and makes you breathe faster — such as a brisk walk or
cycling.
| haven’'t done any moderate intensity exercll';st I\?V;Zi 31 | 28 33 17 34 26 36| 26 37 30 29 36 31 27

1 10 | 11 10 12 9 11 9 10 10 9 9 9 11 12

2 12 12 12 17 11 13 10| 14 9 14 14 11 13 10

3 14 14 14 21 13 15 12| 14 14 14 14 15 13 15

4 10 11 8 6 12 6 7 10 9 10 9 10 8 11

5 8 7 8 9 6 8 10| 9 5 9 7 6 8 7

6 3 3 3 1 3 3 5 3 3 3 2 2 4 2

Every day of the week 8 9 7 4 6 12 10| 8 8 8 8 6 5 13
Don'tknow 5 6 5 13 6 4 0 4 6 2 8 6 7 3

On a scale where 0 is “not at all anxious” and 10 is “extremely anxious”, overall, how anxious would you say you felt yesterday?
0 — Not at all anxious 14 15 12 5 10 16 30| 14 13 9 16 15 13 15

1 7 7 6 3 6 10 8 6 8 8 7 10 6 3

2 11 | 13 9 11 10 15 10| 11 11 13 10 12 13 7

3 8 8 8 4 8 8 11| 9 7 7 7 11 7 8

4 7 8 7 11 7 5 7 7 7 8 5 5 9 7

5 13 | 11 14 11 13 15 11| 14 12 10 14 13 13 15

6 11 | 13 10 18 13 7 8 13 9 11 11 10 13 11

7 12 | 10 14 13 13 11 7 11 14 13 14 9 10 15

8 8 7 8 1 10 9 3 8 7 9 6 4 8 10

9 2 1 3 5 3 1 1 2 2 3 1 2 3 1

10 — Extremely anxious 4 4 4 3 4 4 3 3 5 6 5 2 2 3
Prefer nottosay 4 3 4 15 3 0 1 2 6 2 4 8 2 3
TOTAL LOW (0-2) 32 36 28 19 26 41 47 31 32 31 33 37 32 26
TOTAL MID (3-7) 51 50 53 57 54 46 45 54 48 49 51 47 52 56
TOTAL HIGH (8-10) 13 12 15 9 16 13 7 13 14 18 12 8 14 15

Thinking about the impact of coronavirus on your financial situation, which of these best applies to you at the moment?
My financial situation has been impacted and | am
having to go without my basic needs and/orrelyon 5 5 4 3 6 4 1 2 8 5 5 4 4 4

debt to pay for my basic needs

My financial situation has been impacted and | am
struggling to make ends meet

My financial situation has been impacted but | am
currently coping financially

My finances have not been impacted yet but | expect
they will be soon

My financial situation hasn’t really changed and |
don’t expect it to

My finances have been positively affected - | am
better off financially

Don't know 7 7 6 19 6 3 2 4 9 4 8 11 6 4

11 | 12 9 11 13 12 3 8 15 10 10 5 10 19

24 | 25 24 17 25 31 18| 28 20 32 24 21 22 24

13 | 12 14 10 13 12 17| 13 14 10 11 13 19 10

32 | 31 34 33 256 33 56| 35 29 30 34 38 31 31
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Sample Size: 1094 adults in London
Fieldwork: 26th - 30th October 2020
Weighted Sample

Do you think the coronavirus outbreak in the UK will or will not have an impact on...?

The national economy
It will have a large impact and the damage will be
long lasting
It will have a large impact but the damage will be
short term
It will have a small impact and the damage will be
short term
It probably won’t have any real impact
Don’t know
London’s economy
It will have a large impact and the damage will be
long lasting
It will have a large impact but the damage will be
short term
It will have a small impact and the damage will be
short term
It probably won’t have any real impact
Don’t know
Your personal finances
It will have a large impact and the damage will be
long lasting
It will have a large impact but the damage will be
short term
It will have a small impact and the damage will be
short term
It probably won’t have any real impact
Don’t know

Do you think London will emerge from the coronavirus o

same as before the outbreak?
Much better
Slightly better
TOTAL BETTER
About the same
Slightly worse
Much worse
TOTAL WORSE
Don’t know

Are you, or are you not, currently wearing any of the following types of face coverings or masks when outside the house?

Please tick all that apply.
Surgical or medical style face mask
Dust mask, such as those used for doing DIY
Homemade face covering/mask
Improvised face covering, such as a scarf or
bandana over your mouth and nose
Any other face covering
WEARS AT LEAST ONE
| am not using a face covering when outside the
house
Don’t know

How often, if at all, do you wear a mask to cover your mouth and nose when you...

...use public transportation?
Always
Most of the time
Sometimes
Rarely
Never
Not applicable - | don't do this

Gender Age Social Grade Region (1)
Total | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | Central | North | South | East | West
1094 | 538 ] 556 | 118 | 581 | 226 [168| 645 | 449 210 166 | 194 |314] 211
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
69 | 67 72 60 70 69 74| 71 66 73 66 68 70 69
21 | 22 20 22 20 22 20| 22 18 20 22 20 22 21
2 3 1 1 2 4 2 1 4 1 4 1 2 4
0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1
7 8 6 15 8 6 2 5 10 6 8 12 6 5
60 | 57 63 47 59 63 68| 61 59 63 60 61 58 59
28 30 25 30 28 27 24| 29 25 27 27 24 31 28
4 6 3 7 4 4 3 4 5 5 5 2 4 7
0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
8 8 8 17 8 6 4 6 11 5 8 13 7 6
22 | 22 23 14 24 29 13| 20 26 25 19 19 21 27
17 17 16 15 19 17 10| 17 16 20 14 15 15 20
21 | 22 20 26 19 22 22| 23 19 18 25 22 21 20
26 | 26 27 21 23 21 49| 28 24 24 25 26 29 26
13 13 14 24 14 12 6 12 16 13 16 17 13 8
utbreak as a better place to live, a worse place to live, or about the
3 3 3 0 4 3 2 2 4 2 3 4 3 2
15 14 16 9 18 13 10| 18 11 20 15 12 14 13
18 17 19 9 22 16 12 19 15 22 18 16 18 15
38 | 40 36 37 35 41 45| 37 39 32 38 43 36 42
20 21 19 25 19 17 21] 21 19 20 23 15 20 21
13 12 13 11 12 13 14| 11 15 16 9 11 13 14
32 33 32 36 32 30 3 32 3H4 36 31 26 33 34
122 |11 13 |18 12 13 8|12 12| 10 13 15 14 8
55 58 52 50 52 61 58| 54 56 48 58 53 57 57
8 11 6 7 9 7 7 9 8 12 6 6 8 9
27 | 16 37 36 29 22 19| 29 23 34 25 28 26 21
8 9 7 7 9 9 6 7 10 8 5 6 9 11
17 17 17 14 18 14 21| 19 14 16 17 17 20 14
92 | 90 94 89 91 93 96| 94 90 91 95 88 95 093
5 7 4 3 6 6 3 4 7 6 2 10 4 5
2 3 2 7 3 0 0 2 3 3 3 3 1 2
67 | 64 69 70 67 66 62| 69 63 77 65 64 67 59
4 4 4 5 5 3 1 3 5 5 6 2 5 1
2 3 2 7 3 1 0 2 3 3 2 4 1 3
2 3 1 4 2 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 2 5
2 2 1 0 3 0 1 2 1 3 1 1 1 2
23 | 24 23 14 20 29 35| 23 24 11 24 29 24 29
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...leave your home?
Always 19 16 22 21 18 16 23| 16 22 16 21 16 20 19

Most of the time 18 | 20 16 20 18 17 18] 20 17 19 24 11 19 19

Sometimes 23 23 23 29 24 21 20| 23 23 25 23 23 24 20

Rarely 15 | 14 15 13 15 17 12| 16 12 13 11 15 14 20

Never 20 21 19 9 22 21 22| 20 21 21 18 28 18 17

Not applicable - | don't do this 5 6 4

...shop at the supermarket?

©
SN
[ee)
SN
a1
[e2)
[«2)
w
[«2)
(6]
(6]

Always 82 | 80 84 79 79 89 88| 88 74 83 82 81 83 81

Most of the time 5 5 5 6 7 3 2 3 8 4 4 7 6 5

Sometimes 3 4 2 2 5 2 1 2 6 3 3 4 3 5

Rarely 2 3 1 2 3 0 1 1 3 2 0 0 2 4

Never 2 1 2 3 2 1 1 2 2 4 2 1 2 0

Not applicable - | don't do this 5 6 5 8 4 5 8 4 8 3 8 8 4 5

...visit a pub or restaurant?
Always 37 | 34 41 43 37 33 40| 42 31 37 36 40 36 38
Most of the time 10 9 11 13 11 7 9 10 10 10 12 5 11 10

Sometimes 7 8 6 8 9 6 0 6 8 7 7 11 7 4
Rarely 4 4 3 9 3 2 3 4 4 2 6 3 4 5
Never 3 4 2 6 2 6 0 3 3 3 2 5 3 2

Not applicable - | don't do this 39 | 42 37 21 37 47 47| 35 45 41 36 36 39 42

...meet with a friend outside?
Always 13 13 14 15 12 12 18| 11 17 7 20 15 15 12

Most of the time 11 10 12 14 10 9 13| 10 12 12 9 9 10 14

Sometimes 13 12 14 12 12 15 13| 14 11 10 15 11 14 14

Rarely 15 14 15 26 12 18 11| 16 13 14 13 14 15 16

Never 22 | 23 22 16 25 23 18| 24 20 25 19 27 20 21

Not applicable - | don't do this 26 | 29 23 18 28 23 27| 25 26 31 24 24 26 23

...enter any building other than the one you live

in?
Always 54 48 59 45 50 58 65| 55 51 49 61 53 56 50
Most of the time 17 18 16 21 17 19 13 18 16 20 16 12 19 17
Sometimes 11 13 9 9 13 9 8 10 13 11 9 14 9 13
Rarely 5 6 4 10 5 3 2 5 4 3 6 3 5 6
Never 4 4 4 5 6 3 1 5 4 6 1 7 4 3
Not applicable - | don't do this 9 10 8 10 9 8 12 8 11 11 6 11 7 12

Thinking about when social distancing rules are relaxed and the threat from coronavirus has reduced...

Do you expect to do the following more or less than you did before the coronavirus outbreak?
Go to pubs and bars

Much more than before 3 3 3 3 4 4 1 4 3 2

A bit more than before 8 10 5 15 8 5 3 9 6 10 7 7 8 6

TOTAL MORE THAN BEFORE 11 13 9 18 12 9 4 13 9 14 12 10 11 8

About the same as before 41 | 39 43 32 41 44 43| 42 40 39 36 43 41 45

A bit less than before 14 13 14 21 14 9 13| 15 12 14 14 15 15 9

Much less than before 23 | 23 24 15 20 29 31| 22 25 25 24 20 21 26

TOTAL LESS THAN BEFORE 37 36 38 36 34 37 45 37 37 39 38 B85 37 35

Don’'t know 11 12 10 14 12 9 8 9 15 8 13 12 11 12

Go to restaurants

Much more than before 3 4 3 1 4 3 3

A bit more than before 11 11 11 17 13 8 4 12 10 12 13 12 10 11

TOTAL MORE THAN BEFORE 14 15 14 17 17 11 7 16 13 15 16 15 14 12

About the same as before 42 40 45 40 40 44 48| 44 39 39 40 41 45 45

A bit less than before 16 14 19 20 16 16 17 18 13 19 16 19 16 12

Much less than before 18 20 17 11 17 22 23] 15 23 19 18 17 16 24

TOTAL LESS THAN BEFORE 35 34 36 31 33 38 40 34 36 38 34 36 31 37

Dontknow 9 |12 6 |12 9 7 4| 6 12| 8 10 8 10 6

International travel

Much more than before 5 6 4 7 7 4 2 6 5 7 5 4 7 3
A bit more than before 8 9 8 11 9 10 2 10 7 7 7 7 9 11
TOTAL MORE THAN BEFORE 14 15 12 17 16 14 4 15 12 14 13 11 16 14

About the same as before 35 | 31 38 31 35 36 36| 36 34 38 31 34 36 33

A bit less than before 14 14 14 16 15 9 17| 17 10 13 17 15 13 13

Much less than before 25 | 26 25 21 23 27 33| 24 28 23 27 23 24 31

TOTAL LESS THAN BEFORE 39 40 39 38 38 36 50 41 38 37 43 38 37 44
Don'tknow 12 | 13 11 |15 11 15 10| 8 17| 11 13 18 11 9
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Domestic travel (i.e. around Great Britain)
Much more than before 6 8 4 1 9 3 3 6 6 7 5 5 7 5

A bit more than before 15 | 14 16 18 15 14 13| 18 11 13 16 14 16 17

TOTAL MORE THAN BEFORE 21 22 21 20 24 17 16 24 18 19 21 19 23 23

About the same as before 42 | 40 44 36 42 44 43| 43 40 42 41 42 41 45

A bit less than before 10 | 10 9 15 7 11 11| 10 9 12 8 10 9 9

Much less than before 16 | 16 17 12 14 17 24| 15 18 16 18 16 17 15

TOTAL LESS THAN BEFORE 26 26 26 28 22 29 35 25 27 28 26 25 26 24

Don’tknow 11 | 13 10 17 12 10 6 9 15 11 12 14 11 9

Go to large events with more than 500 attendees

Much more than before 3 4 2 5 4 3 1 3 4 3 5 3 4 3

A bit more than before 6 7 4 10 8 1 1 7 4 5 7 6 6 5

TOTAL MORE THAN BEFORE 9 11 7 15 12 4 8 10 8 7 12 8 0 7
About the same as before 34 | 34 33 25 34 36 34| 37 29 39 23 35 37 31

A bit less than before 12 11 13 12 13 9 12| 14 9 14 15 12 8 13
Much less than before 32 | 28 35 29 29 34 37| 29 35 27 33 32 32 33
TOTAL LESS THAN BEFORE 44 38 49 41 43 43 49 43 44 41 48 44 41 47
Don’'t know 14 | 17 11 | 19 12 16 14| 10 19 13 17 13 12 15
Shop at non-essential shops, such as hairdressers or clothing stores
Much more than before 3 4 3 1 2 2 4 3 4 3
A bit more than before 7 6 7 7 8 5 2 7 5 4 9 6 5 10
TOTAL MORE THAN BEFORE 10 10 10 9 7 4 9 7 13 9
About the same as before 50 | 50 49 47 47 50 58| 51 47 48 44 54 52 47
A bit less than before 17 14 20 22 14 22 17 18 16 24 18 12 15 17
Much less than before 17 17 17 9 18 18 18| 14 21 13 17 17 16 23
TOTAL LESS THAN BEFORE 34 31 37 31 32 40 35 32 37 37 35 29 31 40
Don’'tknow 6 9 4 14 7 3 3 6 7 9 8 8 6 2
Use sports facilities, such as gyms or leisure centres
Much more than before 3 4 2 2 2
A bit more than before 5 6 5 10 6 6 3
TOTAL MORE THAN BEFORE 8 10 7 8 6
About the same as before 46 | 46 46 49 46 46 44| 50 40 47 37 50
A bit less than before 7 6 9 6 9 5 6 8 6 9 11 8 6 4
22
29
14

1 3 3 3 3
1 6 5 4 10
2 9 8 6 13

Much less than before 24 | 22 25 18 22 26 33| 21 28 24 25
TOTAL LESSTHANBEFORE 31 28 34 24 30 31 39 29 34 33 37
Dontknow 15 | 16 13 | 16 14 16 15| 12 18 | 14 14
Visit family/friends outside your household

Much more than before 7 8 6 6 10 4 3 8 6 7 6 5 11 5
A bit more than before 15 14 17 21 16 14 11| 17 12 10 17 15 16 16
TOTAL MORE THAN BEFORE 22 22 23 26 25 18 14 25 18 17 23 20 27 21

A bit less than before 14 14 13 22 13 13 11 14 14 14 17 11 11 16
Much less than before 13 13 14 7 14 13 17| 11 17 14 14 11 14 15
TOTAL LESS THAN BEFORE 27 28 27 29 26 27 29 25 30 28 31 21 25 31

About the same as before 45 ‘43 46 ‘31 42 52 56| 45 44‘ 50 39 52 41 45

Dontknow 6 | 7 4 |14 6 4 1|5 7| 5 7 7 7 3
Use public transport
Much more than before 3 3 3 1 4 3 1 3 2 1 5 4 2 2
A bit more than before 6 7 5 13 6 5 2 5 7 4 4 9 4 9
TOTAL MORE THAN BEFORE 9 10 8 14 10 7 3 9 9 5 9 13 7 11

A bit less than before 18 18 19 17 21 18 20 16
Much less than before 21 | 20 22 21 21 20 20 23
TOTAL LESS THAN BEFORE 39 38 41 35 41 36 43 40 38 38 42 38 40 40

About the same as before 45 | 44 46 ‘42 41 51 52| 45 45‘ 49 41 42 46 44

Dontknow 7 | 8 6 | 9 9 6 2| 6 8] 7 8 8 7 6
Visit cultural venues, such as theatres, cinemas and galleries

Much more than before 5 5 4 1 6 5 1 4 5 5 6 5 6 1

A bit more than before 11 11 10 10 11 9 8 15

TOTAL MORE THAN BEFORE 15 16 14 17 17 15 8 16 14 15 17 13 15 16
About the same as before 41 39 42 33 42 41 42| 44 36 42 36 43 41 40

A bit less than before 14 11 16 20 12 12 16| 15 11 20 16 12 13 7

Much less than before 21 20 22 14 20 24 26| 19 24 17 22 21 20 26

TOTAL LESS THAN BEFORE 35 31 38 34 32 36 41 34 35 37 37 33 33 33
Don’t know 10 13 6 17 9 8 9 6 15 6 10 11 11 10
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Sample Size: 1094 adults in London
Fieldwork: 26th - 30th October 2020
Weighted Sample

How confident, if at all, are you that you would know how to get a coronavirus test?

Very confident

Quite confident

TOTAL CONFIDENT

Not very confident

Not at all confident
TOTAL NOT CONFIDENT
Don't know

Have you downloaded the NHS COVID-19 App?
Yes | have
No, but I intend to download it
No, and | am undecided on whether to download it or
not
No, and | do not intend to download it
Not applicable — | do not own a smartphone
Don't know

How much, if anything, do you know about the Ultra-Low

Know a lot

Know a little

Know not very much
Know nothing at all
Don’t know

meet the emission standards then drivers will be charged to enter the specified area. The ULEZ is being introduced in two

stages.

Which area of London do you think the first stage of the Ultra-Low Emission Zone covers?

[Seen only by respondents who said that they knew a lot, a little or not very much about the ULEZ; n=845]

All London boroughs

Areas across London with the highest air pollution
The West End

Up to and including the north/south circular

Up to the north/south circular

Within the congestion charge zone

Within the M25

Other

Don’t know

And which area of London do you think the second stage of the Ultra-Low Emission Zone wi

[Seen only by respondents who said that they knew a lot, a little or not very much about the ULEZ;

All London boroughs

Areas across London with the highest air pollution
The West End

Up to and including the north/south circular

Up to the north/south circular

Within the congestion charge zone

Within the M25

Other

Don’t know

first stage of the Ultra-Low Emission Zone has or has not come into force yet? If you are unsure, please tick don’t know.

[Seen only by respondents who said that they knew a lot, a little or not very much about the ULEZ; n=845]

The first stage of the Ultra-Low Emission Zone has
started

The first stage of the Ultra-Low Emission Zone has
not started

Gender Age Social Grade Region (1)

Total | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | Central | North | South | East | West
1094 | 538 | 556 118 | 581 | 226 |168| 645 | 449 210 166 | 194 |314] 211
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
22 18 27 17 23 26 20| 25 18 19 26 28 21 20
41 | 44 38 52 38 38 48] 43 39 38 42 37 45 42
64 62 65 69 61 65 67 68 58 57 68 65 66 62
21 | 22 20 16 21 25 19| 19 24 29 19 19 19 19
8 7 9 3 9 7 12 8 8 11 7 6 8 10
29 29 29 20 29 32 31 27 32 39 26 25 27 29
7 9 6 11 9 4 1 5 10 4 6 10 7 8
42 | 42 42 48 42 38 43| 46 36 44 44 39 43 41
6 6 5 2 5 9 6 5 7 5 7 5 5 7
16 15 16 20 15 16 13 16 14 21 15 13 14 17
25 | 23 27 17 28 25 21| 23 28 21 25 30 25 25
7 8 6 3 3 11 17 6 7 8 5 5 8 7
5 6 4 10 7 1 0 4 7 3 4 8 6 3

Emission Zone (ULEZ)?
8 12 4 4 9 8 8 9 6 9 11 6 8 7
42 | 44 39 39 41 46 40| 46 35 48 49 32 40 40
24 21 28 21 25 22 27| 25 23 23 21 30 23 26
21 | 17 24 24 18 21 26| 16 27 16 14 26 23 22
6 7 5 12 7 4 0 3 9 4 4 7 6 5
The Ultra-Low Emission Zone in London will set minimum exhaust emission standards for vehicles, and if the vehicle doesn’t
4 4 5 1 6 4 1 4 5 2 6 8 4 4
8 5 10 16 7 5 7 8 6 8 4 8 9 7
6 5 7 8 8 4 2 6 6 10 2 7 6 4
10 11 9 4 9 13 10| 12 6 4 17 9 9 10
9 9 8 13 8 9 7 10 7 8 8 6 12 9
42 | 44 40 | 45 40 44 44| 43 41 48 42 37 41 42
7 8 6 5 6 8 11 6 9 7 8 2 7 11
1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 1 0
14 13 15 7 14 13 17 12 17 12 12 24 11 13
Il cover?
n=845]
11 11 11 18 9 11 14| 11 11 9 6 12 14 12
11 9 12 18 11 9 8 9 15 15 6 10 10 13
2 2 2 0 2 3 1 1 2 0 4 0 0 4
17 17 16 13 16 19 18 18 14 15 21 17 16 16
19 21 17 12 19 18 24| 21 16 18 21 14 19 23
5 4 7 6 6 3 6 6 4 8 4 5 6 3
15 15 16 19 14 21 9 15 15 17 15 18 15 12
1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 1 0
20 21 19 15 22 16 21 19 22 17 22 24 19 18
The first stage of the Ultra-Low Emission Zone applies to central London.From what you have seen or heard, do you think the
58 | 63 54 60 62 55 50| 63 50 63 63 47 57 61
6 6 7 11 5 6 9 6 7 5 8 8 7 5
35 | 32 39 29 33 38 41| 30 44 32 29 45 37 33

Don’t know
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Sample Size: 1094 adults in London Gender Age Social Grade Region (1)

Fieldwork: 26th - 30th October 2020 Total | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | Central | North | South | East | West

Weighted Sample| 1094 | 538 ] 556 | 118 | 581 | 226 |168| 645 | 449 | 210 | 166 | 194 [314] 211

% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
The Ultra-Low Emission Zone in London sets minimum exhaust emission standards for vehicles and if the vehicle doesn’t
meet the emission standards then drivers will be charged to enter the specified area.
Do you think the introduction of the Ultra-Low Emission Zone in London is positive or negative for London?
Very positive 21 | 21 20 20 23 18 16| 23 17 24 22 18 20 19
Fairly positive 37 | 35 38 39 34 36 45| 39 34 45 33 32 37 35
TOTAL POSITIVE 57 56 58 59 57 55 61 61 51 69 56 49 57 54
Fairly negative 10 9 12 7 9 12 14| 8 13 9 9 14 9 11
Very negative 12 | 12 11 9 12 13 11 9 15 11 11 13
TOTAL NEGATIVE 22 21 23 16 22 24 25 19 27 18 24 25 21 24
Don'tknow 21 |23 19 |25 22 21 14| 20 22| 13 21 26 22 23

Thinking about the second stage (expansion) of the Ultra Low Emission Zone...Which of the following comes closest to your
view?

The benefits to air quality from the expansion of

ULEZ are worth the cost to drivers

The cost to drivers outweighs the air quality benefits

of expanding ULEZ

Neither 10 10 10 10 8 11 15 8 13 8 12 10 9 12

Don’tknow 29 | 26 32 33 29 28 28| 26 33 22 24 35 33 28

38 | 41 35 45 38 36 34| 42 32 49 34 34 37 33

23 | 24 23 13 25 26 23| 24 22 21 30 21 21 27

How comfortable, if at all, would you currently be doing the following?
Drinking straight from a public water fountain

Very comfortable 5 6 4 3 6 5 2 5 5 4 6 4 5 6

Quite comfortable 12 | 15 9 9 13 11 12| 13 9 19 6 7 13 11

TOTAL COMFORTABLE 17 21 12 11 19 16 14 18 15 24 12 11 18 17

Not very comfortable 19 | 21 17 32 19 12 16| 20 18 21 25 22 15 15

Not at all comfortable 30 | 27 32 29 32 28 23| 32 26 26 29 28 31 33

TOTAL NOT COMFORTABLE 49 48 49 62 52 41 40 52 44 47 54 50 47 47
Not applicable — | never do this 32 | 27 36 20 26 41 46| 27 38 27 31 35 32 34
Don’tknow 3 4 3 7 3 3 0 3 4 3 4 3 4 2

Refilling a water bottle at a public drinking water fountain
Very comfortable 12 | 12 12 11 15 10 7 13 11 14 10 14 10 13

Quite comfortable 20 22 19 28 19 18 21| 23 17 20 16 20 23 19

TOTAL COMFORTABLE 32 34 31 39 34 28 28 36 27 34 26 34 33 32

Not very comfortable 18 | 19 18 27 20 13 13| 20 16 20 20 16 19 18

Not at all comfortable 17 | 16 19 13 18 19 15| 17 17 14 24 19 15 16

TOTAL NOT COMFORTABLE 36 35 37 40 38 32 28 37 34 34 44 35 34 33
Not applicable — | never do this 28 | 27 30 13 24 38 43| 24 35 28 24 28 28 33
Don’'tknow 4 4 3 8 4 2 1 4 4 4 5 3 5 2

Getting my water bottle refilled in a bar, café or restaurant for me
Very comfortable 16 17 14 18 18 14 9 18 13 20 13 16 13 17

Quite comfortable 25 | 25 26 40 26 20 19| 28 22 24 25 25 32 18

TOTAL COMFORTABLE 41 42 40 58 44 35 28 46 34 44 38 41 45 34

Not very comfortable 17 | 16 17 12 22 10 11| 17 16 17 17 16 12 23

Not at all comfortable 12 11 12 7 11 17 11 ] 11 12 10 13 16 11 10

TOTAL NOT COMFORTABLE 28 27 29 19 32 28 22 28 29 26 30 33 23 33
Not applicable — | never do this 28 | 27 28 15 20 36 50| 23 34 27 27 23 29 29
Don’tknow 3 3 3 7 4 1 1 3 4 3 4 3 2 3

Using areusable cup for a takeaway coffee at a café
Very comfortable 22 | 20 24 26 23 20 19| 25 17 22 21 23 22 20

Quite comfortable 29 | 27 31 35 31 27 20| 31 27 30 30 31 26 30

TOTAL COMFORTABLE 51 47 55 61 54 47 39 56 43 52 51 55 49 50

Not very comfortable 9 10 8 6 11 6 7 9 9 5 8 7 11 11

Not at all comfortable 8 8 7 8 8 7 5 8 6 5 9 8 8 8

TOTAL NOT COMFORTABLE 16 18 14 14 19 14 12 17 15 10 17 15 20 19
Not applicable — | never do this 29 | 31 27 13 23 38 49| 23 38 36 26 25 28 30
Don’'tknow 4 4 3 12 4 2 0 4 4 2 6 5 4 2
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Sample Size: 1094 adults in London Gender Age Social Grade Region (1)
Fieldwork: 26th - 30th October 2020 Total | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | Central | North | South | East | West
Weighted Sample| 1094 | 538 | 556 118 | 581 | 226 |168| 645 | 449 210 166 | 194 |314] 211

% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Some places like coffee shops are operating with a contact free takeaway system whereby customers can use their reusable
coffee cup or water bottle without the barista touching it.
Does having this system in place make you feel more or less comfortable using the following, or does it make no difference?
Reusable coffee cup for takeaway coffee
More comfortable 26 | 20 33 24 27 30 19| 30 21 28 33 24 24 26
Less comfortable 4 4 3 5 4 2 2 4 3 3 1 3 6 3
No difference — | feel comfortable using a reusable 28 | 31 25 39 30 22 18| 29 26 28 23 33 29 24
cup/water bottle for this anyway
No difference — | don’t feel comfortable using a
reusable cup/water bottle for this and still wouldn’t 112 1 8 113 14 12 o 16 1 & 16
Don’t know 7 9 6 13 8 5 3 6 10 7 8 9 6 7
Not applicable 24 24 23 12 19 28 43| 20 28 26 19 19 26 24
Reusable water bottle for water refill
More comfortable 28 | 22 34 23 30 31 21| 31 23 31 37 27 24 24
Less comfortable 4 5 3 4 5 2 1 4 3 5 2 2 6 3
No difference — | feel comfortable using a reusable
. 28 32 24 38 31 23 19| 29 27 27 24 3 29 27
cup/water bottle for this anyway
No difference — | don’t feel comfortable using a
reusable cup/water bottle for this and still wouldn’t
Don’t know 7 8 6 8 10 4 3 6 10 6 7 8 8 7
Not applicable 20 | 21 20 14 13 26 43| 18 23 19 19 17 23 22

13 | 13 13 13 12 14 14| 12 15 13 11 14 11 17

Imagine the government negotiates a trade deal with the EU which presents greater trade barriers than being a member of the
EU, but gives more trade access than no deal.
In these circumstances, would you want London politicians to support or oppose this negotiated deal?
Would want London politicians to support this deal 42 | 47 38 47 41 42 43| 47 36 47 47 45 35 43
Would want London politicians to oppose this deal 16 | 19 13 16 12 21 21| 16 16 16 15 13 18 16
Don’t know 42 34 49 37 46 37 36| 37 48 37 38 42 47 41

Before taking this survey, were you aware of the following elections taking place in 2021?
Elections for the Mayor of London
Yes 55 | 63 46 49 47 63 73| 57 52 58 51 57 50 59

No 37 | 29 44 38 42 33 24| 37 36 38 37 33 41 33

Don’t know 8 7 9 13 11 4 3 6 12 5 12 9 9 8

Elections for the London Assembly
Yes 33 | 41 26 27 26 42 52| 34 33 35 37 37 28 34

No 56 49 62 57 62 50 43| 59 51 59 50 53 60 54

Don’t know 11 9 12 16 12 8 5 7 16 6 13 10 12 12

And still thinking about the Mayor of London and Assembly elections taking place in May 2021, are you more or less likely to
vote by post compared to previous elections, or will there be no difference?
Much more likely to vote by postcompared to o f 4o 45 [ 45 45 16 15| 14 20| 19 13 12 20 15
previous elections
Slightly more likely to vote by post- compargd to 11 | 10 12 15 12 9 9 13 8 17 12 8 10 10
previous elections
TOTAL MORE LIKELY TO VOTE BY POST 28 28 28 27 30 25 24 28 28 36 25 20 30 26
No difference 52 | 57 a7 42 48 60 63| 53 50 48 50 57 48 58
Slightly less likely to vote by post compared to

. ; 2 1 2 4 2 0 0 2 1 1 5 0 1 2
previous elections
Much less likely to vote by post' compargd to 5 3 5 0 3 3 3 5 3 3 4 1 3 5
previous elections
TOTAL LESS LIKELY TO VOTE BY POST 4 4 4 4 5 3 3 4 4 4 9 1 4 4
N/A — | never vote in these elections 9 6 11 9 9 10 7 9 9 6 7 13 11 7
Don’t know 7 5 9 18 8 2 3 6 9 5 9 8 8 7

All figures, unless otherwise stated, are from YouGov Plc. The survey was carried out online.
The figures have been weighted and are representative of all GB adults (aged 18+).

Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than 50 respondents must not be reported as they do not represent a wide enough cross-section
of the target population to be considered statistically reliable. These figures will be italicised.
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